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Abstract This study aims to provide basic data for food hygiene safety education by surveying the status
of food hygiene safety awareness, attitude, and personal hygiene control of male and female college
students in South Chungcheong Province, Republic of KOREA. From May 16 to June 30, 2019, 1,048
survey responses were collected at H University and analyzed statistically using SPSS 23.0. This study
found males believed agricultural, livestock, and fisheries products (3.37, 3.08), and processed foods
(3.40, 3.00) to be significantly safer, and information on food safety was easier to obtain (3.40, 3.00) than
females. They were also more confident in choosing safe food (3.30, 2.97), than females. This indicates
that males are more aware of food hygiene safety than females. On the other hand, females responded
that they checked the expiration date (4.11, 4.40) and stored food according to characteristics (4.08, 4.30)
than males, wash their hands after using the toilet(4.23 4.53) than males. This suggests that females were
more aware of food hygiene attitudes and personal hygiene control than males. According to this study,
college students' awareness of food hygiene safety and attitude, personal hygiene control showed a
gender gap. Males had higher food hygiene safety awareness than females, but their awareness of food
hygiene attitudes and personal hygiene control was lower. This suggests that differentiated food hygiene
safety education is needed considering these gender differences.
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Table 1. General characteristics of subjects according

to gender
N(%) p
Male Female Total
Gender
412(39.3) | 636(60.7) |1,048(100.0)
Freshmen | 333(31.8) | 478(45.6) | 811(77.4)
Sophomore | 59(5.6) | 123(11.7) | 182(17.4)
Grade 0.087
Junior 15(1.4) 20(1.9) 35(2.0)
Senior 5(0.5) 15(1.4) 20(1.9)
Special city| 32(3.1) 43(4.1) 75(7.2)
Metropolitan - cofe
Residenti Gi 26(2.5) 59(5.6) 85(8.1)
al area il 0.267
City 187(17.8) | 298(28.4) | 485(46.3)
Gun 167(15.9) | 236(22.5) | 403(38.5)
Home 160(15.3) | 279(26.6) | 439(41.9)
Dwelling| on® O 1 120(115) | 145(13.8) | 265(25.3) 0037
) .
P [ Dormitory | 127012.1) | 194(185) | 32130.6)
Etc 5(0.5) 18(1.7) | 23(2.2)
No of
food
hygiene
an Means+SE |1.18+.069| 0.72+£.044 | 0.90£.039 | 0.000
safety
educatio
n/ yr
No of
hand
washing | Means+SE |1.07+.069| 1.02+.051 | 1.04+.041 | 0.611
educatio
n/vyr
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Table 2. The frequency and means of college students’ food hygiene safety awareness according to gender

Frequency(%)
Survey questionnaire Responses P
Male Female Total
Not at all 14(1.3) 22(2.1) 36(3.4)
Not like that 353.3) 84(8.0) 119(11.4)
Awareness of safety of So so 208(19.8) 383(36.5) 591(56.4) 0.000
agricultural, livestock and
fisheries products that are sold Yes 96(9.2) 117(11.2) 213(20.3)
Very much 59(5.6) 30(2.9) 89(8.5)
Means+SE 3.37+.047 3.08£.032 3.19£0.027 0.000
Not at all 8(0.8) 26(2.5) 34(3.2)
Not like that 33(3.1) 10309.8) 136(13.0)
Awareness of the safety of So so 219(20.9) 380(36.3) 599(57.2) 0.000
processed foods that are sold Yes 91(8.7) 10209.7) 193(18.4)
Very much 61(5.8) 25(2.4) 86(8.2)
Means+SE 3.40+.044 3.00+.032 3.15+0.027 0.005
Not at all 10(1.0) 30(2.9) 40(3.8)
Not like that 51(4.9) 119(11.4) 170(16.2)
The recognition of easy access So so 203(19.4) 351(33.5) 554(52.9) 0.000
to food hygiene information Yes 87(8.3) 106(10.1) 193(18.4)
Very much 61(5.8) 30(2.9) 91(8.7)
Means+SE 3.33+.047 2.98+.034 3.12+£0.028 0.005
Not at all 15(1.4) 37(3.5) 52(5.0)
Not like that 45(4.3) 123(11.7) 168(16.0)
Awareness of confidence in So so 209(19.9) 33031.5) 539(1.9) 0.000
choosing safe food Yes 89(8.5) 111(10.6) 200(19.1)
Very much 54(5.2) 35(3.3) 89(8.5)
Means+SE 3.30+.047 2.97+.036 3.10+0.029 0.000
Not at all 9(0.9) 21(2.0) 302.9)
Not like that 25(2.4) 68(6.5) 93(8.9)
Awareness of confidence that 8o so 198(18.9) 304(29.0) 502(47.9) 0.004
food can be handled hygienicly Yes 99(9.4) 163(15.6) 262(25.0)
Very much 81(7.7) 80(7.6) 161(15.4)
Means+SE 3.53+.047 3.33+.037 3.41+0.029 0.185
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Table 3. The frequency and means of college students’ food hygiene safety education awareness according

to gender
Survey questionnaire Responses Frequency(%) P
Male Female Total
Not at all 45(4.3) 69(6.6) 114(10.9)
Not like that 51(4.9) 10209.7) 153(14.6)
Food hygiene safety education So so 198(18.9) 295(28.1) 493(47.0) 0.016
is needed in school. Yes 58(5.5) 114(10.9) 172(16.4)
Very much 60(5.7) 56(5.3) 116(11.1)
Means+SE 3.09+.056 2.98+.042 3.02+0.034 0.152
Not at all 38(3.6) 37(3.5) 75(7.2)
Not like that 40(3.8) 60(5.7) 10009.5)
I think hand washing education So so 154(14.7) 236(22.5) 390(37.2) 0.268
is necessary. Yes 84(8.0) 134(12.8) 218(20.8)
Very much 96(9.2) 169(16.1) 265(25.3)
Means+SE 3.39+.059 3.53+.046 3.48+0.036 0.571
Not at all 17(1.6) 20(1.9) 37(3.5)
Not like that 25(2.4) 45(4.3) 706.7)
Coughing (when you do it, you
should block it with tissues, So so 144(13.7) 201(19.2) 345(32.9) 0.641
handkerchiefs or sleeves) Yes 78(7.4) 133(12.7) 211(20.1)
Etiquette training is needed.
Very much 148(14.1) 237(22.6) 385(36.7)
Means+SE 3.76£.0560 3.82+.044 3.80+0.034 0.518
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Table 4. The frequency and means of college students’ food hygiene safety attitude according to gender

Survey questionnaire Responses Frequency() p
Male Female Total
Not at all 4(0.4) 1(0.1) 5(0.5)
Not like that 12(1.1) 10(1.0) 22(2.1)
Checking the expiration date of food So so 110(10.5) 97(9.3) 207(19.8) 0.000
purchase Yes 93(8.9) 153(14.6) 246(23.5)
Very much 193(18.4) 375(35.8) 568(54.2)
Means+SE 4.11+.047 4.40+.032 4.29+0.027 0.000
Not at all 8(0.8) 8(3.8) 16(6.4)
Not like that 27(2.6) 40(3.8) 67(6.4)
Checking of which food packaging is So so 190(18.1) 259(24.7) 449(42.8) 0.217
displayed(HACCP) Yes 83(7.9) 163(15.6) 246(23.5)
Very much 104(9.9) 166(15.8) 270(25.8)
Means+SE 3.60+.049 3.69+.038 3.66+0.030 0.438
Not at all 10(1.0) 13(1.2) 23(2.2)
Not like that 8(0.8) 23(2.2) 31(3.0)
It reheats when eating the heated food So so 146(13.9) 190(18.1) 336(32.1) 0.194
after the keeping Yes 117(11.2) 183(17.5) 300(28.6)
Very much 131(12.5) 22721.7) 358(34.2)
Means+ SE 3.85+.048 3.92+.039 3.90+0.030 0.931
Not at all 2(0.2) 1(0.1) 3(0.3)
Not like that 10(1.0) 10(1.0) 20(1.9)
Storage of refrigeration and refrigeration So so 127(12.1) 126(12.0) 253(24.1) 0.001
depending on food characteristics Yes 88(8.4) 161(15.4) 249(23.8)
Very much 185(17.7) 338(32.3) 523(49.9)
Means+SE 4.08+.047 4.30+.034 4.21+0.028 0.002
Not at all 25(2.4) 30(2.9) 55(5.2)
Not like that 40(3.8) 99(9.4) 139(13.3)
I should not chat while eating or putting it So so 197(18.8) 274(26.1) 471(44.9) 0.018
on a plate Yes 72(6.9) 134(12.8) 206(19.7)
Very much 78(7.4) 99(9.4) 177(16.9)
Means+SE 3.33+.053 3.27+.042 3.30+0.033 0.650
Not at all 8(0.8) 7(0.7) 15(1.4)
If you are worried about food safety issues Not like that 27Q2.6) 536.1) 80(7.6)
(residual pesticides, food additives, genetic So so 190(18.1) 266(25.4) 456(43.5) 0.345
modification concerns, etc.), you should Yes 90(8.6) 160(15.3) 250(23.9)
not eat them. Very much 9709.3) 150(14.3) 247(23.6)
Means+SE 3.58+.048 3.62%.038 3.60+0.030 0.909
Not at all 24(2.3) 42(4.0) 66(6.3)
Not like that 63(6.0) 138(13.2) 201(19.2)
You should not eat food made on the So so 201(19.2) 274(26.1) 475(45.3) 0.098
streets or in filthy places. Yes 59(5.6) 92(8.8) 151(14.4)
Very much 65(6.2) 90(8.6) 155(14.8)
Means+SE 3.19+.052 3.08+.043 3.124+0.033 0.880
Not at all 12(1.1) 11(1.0) 23(2.2)
Not like that 26(2.5) 36(3.4) 62(5.9)
Food should be serV§d using a dedicated So so 187(17.8) 252(24.0) 439(41.9) 0.153
device. Yes 94(9.0) 166(15.8) 260(24.8)
Very much 93(8.9) 171(16.3) 264(25.2)
Means+SE 3.56+.049 3.71£.039 3.65+£0.031 0.881
Not at all 19(1.8) 18(1.7) 37(3.5)
Not like that 33(3.1) 55(5.2) 88(8.4)
The degree of use of personal dishes when So so 179(17.1) 261(24.9) 440(42.0) 0.465
eating foods Yes 90(8.6) 144(13.7) 234(22.3)
Very much 91(8.7) 158(15.1) 249(23.8)
Means+SE 3.49+.052 3.58+.041 3.54+0.032 0.913
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Table 5. The frequency and means of college

students’ food hygiene safety management according to

gender
Frequency(%)
Survey questionnaire Responses P
Male Female Total
Not at all 6(0.6) 6(0.6) 12(1.1)
Not like that 11(1.0) 16(1.5) 27(2.6)
. So so 128(12.2) 142(13.5) 270(25.8) 0.019
Hand washing before meals -
Yes 96(9.2) 156(14.9) 252(24.0)
Very much 171(16.3) 316(30.2) 487(46.5)
Means=+SE 4.01£.048 4.19+.037 4.12+0.030 0.447
Not at all 5(0.5) 4(0.4) 9(0.90
Not like that 9(0.9) 3(0.3) 12(1.1)
Hand washing after I went to the So so 9709.3) 92(8.8) 189(18.0) 0.000
toilet Yes 77(7.3) 93(8.9) 170(16.2)
Very much 224(21.4) 444(42.4) 668
Means=*SE 4.23+.047 4.53+.032 4.41+0.027 0.000
Not at all 5(0.5) 5(0.5) 10(1.0)
Not like that 18(1.7) 21Q2.0) 39(3.7)
Proper hand washing So so 160(15.3) 209(19.9) 369(35.2) 0.030
Yes 106(10.1) 150(14.3) 256(24.4)
Very much 123(11.7) 251(24.0) 374(35.7)
Means+SE 3.79+.047 3.98+.038 3.90£0.030 0.621
Not at all 32(3.1) 54(5.2) 86(8.2)
Not like that 70(6.7) 115(11.0) 185(17.7)
You should not chat during your So so 191(18.2) 280(26.7) 471(44.9) 0.784
meal. Yes 57(5.4) 10109.6) 158(15.1)
Very much 62(5.9) 86(8.2) 148(14.1)
Means=*SE 3.11+.054 3.08+.044 3.09+0.034 0.992
Not at all 32(3.1) 47(4.5) 79(7.5)
Not like that 81(7.7) 119(11.4) 200(19.1)
You should not go around during So so 181(17.3) 270(25.8) 451(43.0) 0.840
meals or go to the bathroom. Yes 53(5.1) 98(9.4) 151(14.4)
Very much 65(6.2) 10209.7) 167(15.9)
Means+SE 3.09+.055 3.14+.045 3.12+£0.035 0.572
Not at all 6(0.6) 3(0.3) 9(0.9)
Not like that 12(1.1) 22(2.1) 34(3.2)
So so 142(13.5) 162(15.5) 304(29.0) 0.005
After eating, brush your teeth.
Yes 118(11.3) 189(18.0) 307(29.3)
Very much 134(12.8) 260(24.8) 394(37.6)
Means=*SE 3.88+.047 4.07+.036 4.00£0.029 0.228
Not at all 6(0.6) 3(0.3) 9(0.9)
Not like that 7(0.7) 9(0.9) 16(1.5)
Blocking with tissue, handkerchief So so 111(10.6) 133(12.7) 244(23.3) 0.011
and sleeve when coughing Yes 109(10.4) 149(14.2) 258(24.6)
Very much 179(17.1) 342(32.6) 521(49.7)
Means=+SE 4.09+.047 4.29+.035 4.21£0.028 0.384
Not at all 6(0.6) 6(0.6) 12(1.1)
Not like that 17(1.6) 42(4.0) 59(5.6)
So so 165(15.7) 223(21.3) 388(37.0) 0.240
Nail cleanliness management
Yes 92(8.8) 155(14.8) 247(23.6)
Very much 132(12.6) 210(20.0) 342(32.6)
Means+SE 3.79+.049 3.82+.040 3.81+0.031 0.827
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